Jurnal Elektronika dan Telekomunikasi (JET), Vol. 24, No. 2, December 2024, pp. 105-111
Accredited by KEMDIKBUDRISTEK, Decree No: 158/E/KPT/2021
doi: 10.55981/jet.635
Compact Dual Port UWB MIMO Antenna with WLAN
Band Rejection
Firdaus Firdaus a, b, *, Intan Aprillia Ikhsan a, Rahmadi Kurnia a, Ikhwana Elfitri a
a Department of Electrical Engineering
Andalas University

monopole antenna with variable single- and double-filtering
function for uwb applications,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag.
Lett., vol. 9, pp. 1076–1079, 2010, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2010.2091391.
[2] O. M. H. Ahmed, A. R. Sebak, and T. A. Denidni, “Compact
UWB printed monopole loaded with dielectric resonator
antenna,” Electron. Lett., vol. 47, no. 1, pp. 7–8, 2011, doi:
10.1049/el.2010.7337.
[3] Z. L. Zhou, L. Li, and J. S. Hong, “Compact UWB printed
monopole antenna with dual narrow band notches for
WIMAX/WLAN bands,” Electron. Lett., vol. 47, no. 20, p. 1111,
2011, doi: 10.1049/el.2011.2299.
[4] N. Ojaroudi, M. Ojaroudi, and N. Ghadimi, “UWB
omnidirectional square monopole antenna for use in circular
cylindrical microwave,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol.
11, pp. 1350–1353, 2012, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2012.2227137.
[5] J. Y. Siddiqui, C. Saha, and Y. M. M. Antar, “Compact SRR
loaded UWB circular monopole antenna with frequency notch
characteristics,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 62, no. 8,
pp. 4015–4020, 2014, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2014.2327124.
[6] H. Hosseini, H. R. Hassani, and M. H. Amini, “Miniaturised
multiple notched omnidirectional UWB monopole antenna,”
Electron. Lett., vol. 54, no. 8, pp. 472–474, 2018, doi:
10.1049/el.2017.4528.
[7] M. Abdollahvand, G. Dadashzadeh, and D. Mostafa, “Compact
dual band-notched printed monopole antenna for UWB
application,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 9, pp.
1148–1151, 2010, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2010.2091250.
[8] E. Antonino-daviu, M. Cabedo-fabrés, M. Ferrando-bataller, V.
Miquel, and R. Peñarrocha, “Modal analysis and design of band-
notched UWB planar monopole antennas,” IEEE Trans. Antennas
Propag., vol. 58, no. 5, pp. 1457–1467, 2010, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2010.2044323.
[9] K. Zhang, Y. Li, and Y. Long, “Band-notched UWB printed
monopole antenna with a novel segmented circular patch,” IEEE
Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 9, pp. 1209–1212, 2010, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2010.2099095.
[10] N. Tasouji, J. Nourinia, C. Ghobadi, and F. To, “A novel printed
UWB slot antenna with reconfigurable band-notch
characteristics,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 12, pp.
922–925, 2013, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2013.2273452.
[11] O. A. Safia, M. Nedil, L. Talbi, and K. Hettak, “Coplanar
waveguide-fed rose-curve shape UWB monopole antenna with
dual-notch characteristics,” IET Microwaves, Antennas Propag.,
vol. 12, no.7, pp. 1112–1119, 2018, doi: 10.1049/iet-

[14] S. Jayant, G. Srivastava, and M. Khari, “8-port MIMO antenna
having two notched bands for chipless UWB-RFID tags,” IEEE
J. Radio Freq. Identification, vol. 6, pp. 355–360, 2022, doi:
10.1109/JRFID.2022.3180196.
[15] Z. Tang, X. Wu, J. Zhan, S. Hu, Z. Xi, and Y. Liu, “Compact
UWB-MIMO antenna with high isolation and triple band-notched
characteristics,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 19856–19865, 2019,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2897170.
[16] B. Yang, M. Chen, and L. Li, “Design of a four-element
WLAN/LTE/UWB MIMO antenna using half-slot structure,”
AEU - Int. J. Electron. Commun., vol. 93, pp. 354–359, 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.aeue.2018.05.034.
[17] R. Chandel, A. K. Gautam, and K. Rambabu, “Tapered fed
compact UWB MIMO-diversity antenna with dual band-notched
characteristics,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 66, no. 4,
pp. 1677–1684, 2018, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2803134.
[18] A. Iqbal, O. A. Saraereh, A. W. Ahmad, and S. Bashir, “Mutual
coupling reduction using f-shaped stubs in UWB-MIMO
antenna,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 2755–2759, 2017, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2785232.
[19] T. C. Tang and K. H. Lin, “An ultrawideband MIMO antenna with
dual band-notched function,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag.
Lett., vol. 13, pp. 1076–1079, 2014, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2014.2329496.
[20] J. Zhu, B. Feng, B. Peng, L. Deng, and S. Li, “A dual notched
band mimo slot antenna system with y‐shaped defected ground
structure for UWB applications,” Microw. Opt. Technol. Lett.,
vol. 58, no. 3, pp. 626-630, 2016, doi: 10.1002/mop.29632.
[21] J. Ren, W. Hu, Y. Yin, and R. Fan, “Compact printed MIMO
antenna for UWB applications,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag.
Lett., vol. 13, pp. 1517–1520, 2014, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2014.2343454.
[22] L. Liu, S. W. Cheung, and T. I. Yuk, “Compact MIMO antenna
for portable UWB applications with band-notched characteristic,”
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 63, no. 5, pp. 1917–1924,
2015, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2406892.
[23] W. T. Li, Y. Q. Hei, H. Subbaraman, X. W. Shi, and R. T. Chen,
“Novel printed filtenna with dual notches and good out-of-band
characteristics for UWB-MIMO applications,” IEEE Microw.
Wireless Components Lett., vol. 26, no. 10, pp. 765–767, 2016,
doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2016.2601298.
[24] W. Li, Y. Hei, P. M. Grubb, X. Shi, and R. T. Chen, “Compact
inkjet-printed flexible MIMO antenna for UWB applications,”
IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 50290–50298, 2018, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2868707.
[25] T. K. Roshna, U. Deepak, V. R. Sajitha, K. Vasudevan, and P.
Mohanan, “A compact UWB MIMO antenna with reflector to
enhance isolation,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 63, no. 4,
pp. 1873–1877, 2015, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2398455.
[26] J. Y. Deng, L. X. Guo, and X. L. Liu, “An ultrawideband MIMO
antenna with a high isolation,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag.
Lett., vol. 15, pp. 182–185, 2016, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2015.2437713.

[31] L. Liu, S. W. Cheung, and T. I. Yuk, “Compact MIMO antenna
for portable UWB applications with band-notched characteristic,”
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 63, no. 5, pp. 1917–1924,
2015, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2406892.
[32] L. Kang, H. Li, X. Wang, and X. Shi, “Compact offset microstrip-
fed MIMO antenna for band-notched UWB applications,” IEEE
Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 14, pp. 1754–1757, 2015, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2015.2422571.
[33] R. Chandel, A. K. Gautam, and K. Rambabu, “Tapered fed
compact UWB MIMO-diversity antenna with dual band-notched
characteristics,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 66, no. 4,
pp. 1677–1684, 2018, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2803134.
[34] X. L. Liu, Z. D. Wang, Y. Z. Yin, J. Ren, and J. J. Wu, “A compact
ultrawideband MIMO antenna using QSCA for high isolation,”
IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 13, pp. 1497–1500,
2014, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2014.2340395.
[35] L. Wang, Z. Du, H. Yang, R. Ma, Y. Zhao, and X. CuiL,
“Compact UWB MIMO antenna with high isolation using fence-
type decoupling structure,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett.,
vol. 18, no. 8, pp. 1641–1645, 2019, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2019.2925857.
[36] D. Potti, Y. Tusharika, M. G. N. Alsath, S. Kirubaveni, M.
Kanagasabai, and R. Sankararajan, “A novel optically transparent
UWB antenna for automotive MIMO communications,” IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 69, no. 7, pp. 3821–3828, 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.3044383.
[37] X. Zhao, S. Riaz, and S. Geng, “A reconfigurable MIMO/UWB
mimo antenna for cognitive radio applications,” IEEE Access, vol.
7, pp. 46739–46747, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2909810.
[38] J. Zhu, S. Li, B. Feng, L. Deng, and S. Yin, “Compact dual-
polarized UWB quasi-self-complementary MIMO/diversity
antenna with band-rejection capability,” IEEE Antennas Wirel.
Propag. Lett., vol. 15, pp. 905–908, 2016, doi: